



COSLIGHT TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED

光宇國際集團科技有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1043)

**2008 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2008**

INTERIM RESULTS

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Coslight Technology International Group Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (hereafter collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30th June, 2008, together with the comparative figures for the previous period as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30th June, 2008

		(Unaudited)	
		Six months ended	
		30th June,	
		2008	2007
	<i>Note</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Turnover	3	1,291,864	908,607
Cost of sales		(990,514)	(668,292)
Gross profit		301,350	240,315
Other income		9,294	3,570
Distribution costs		(86,418)	(94,933)
Administrative expenses		(80,003)	(70,429)
Gain on deemed disposal of interests in subsidiaries		—	63,847
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payments	10	28,378	—
Discount on acquisition of additional interest in an associate	4	1,836	—
Discount on acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary		—	1,607
Finance costs	5	(41,522)	(20,776)
Share of results of an associate		28,628	—
Profit before taxation	6	161,543	123,201
Income tax expense	7	(31,218)	(5,756)
Profit for the period		130,325	117,445
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		118,649	116,476
Minority interests		11,676	969
		130,325	117,445
Dividends	8	19,076	21,755
Earnings per share			
— Basic	9	28.24 cents	26.89 cents

* *For identification purpose only*

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 30th June, 2008

		(Unaudited) At 30th June, 2008 RMB'000	(Audited) At 31st December, 2007 RMB'000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	10	726,250	699,939
Mining rights		205,171	205,171
Other intangible assets		23,254	18,813
Goodwill		6,495	6,495
Prepaid lease payments	10	66,578	59,365
Interest in an associate		50,914	16,616
Deferred tax assets		6,351	2,181
		<u>1,085,013</u>	<u>1,008,580</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		416,549	384,587
Trade and other receivables	11	1,948,044	1,706,868
Prepaid lease payments	10	1,456	8,922
Amounts due from directors		476	701
Amounts due from related companies		17,159	20,556
Amounts due from minority shareholders		1,409	1,000
Pledged bank deposits		89,565	108,257
Bank balances and cash		285,455	362,243
		<u>2,760,113</u>	<u>2,593,134</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	706,396	733,728
Amounts due to related companies		20,344	14,671
Amounts due to minority shareholders		4,513	27,468
Amounts due to an associate		125,157	7,157
Current tax liabilities		14,435	9,695
Dividend payable		7,673	—
Bank borrowings — due within one year	13	1,126,671	1,009,188
Other borrowings	13	114	1,120
		<u>2,005,303</u>	<u>1,803,027</u>
Net current assets		<u>754,810</u>	<u>790,107</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u><u>1,839,823</u></u>	<u><u>1,798,687</u></u>

		(Unaudited) At 30th June, 2008 RMB'000	(Audited) At 31st December, 2007 RMB'000
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	14	44,001	46,308
Reserves		<u>1,288,308</u>	<u>1,257,586</u>
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		1,332,309	1,303,894
Minority interests		<u>158,304</u>	<u>153,611</u>
Total equity		<u>1,490,613</u>	<u>1,457,505</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Bank borrowings — due after one year	13	299,000	302,000
Deferred tax liabilities		23,210	12,182
Deferred government grants		<u>27,000</u>	<u>27,000</u>
		<u>349,210</u>	<u>341,182</u>
		<u>1,839,823</u>	<u>1,798,687</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30th June, 2008

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited interim financial statements for the six months ended 30th June, 2008 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

These interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2007.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied in preparing these interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in preparing the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2007. The new/revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”), which collective term includes all applicable individual HKFRS, Hong Kong Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the HKICPA, that are effective from the current period did not have any significant effect on the financial position or performance of the Group.

The Group has not early adopted the new/revised HKFRS issued by the HKICPA that are not yet effective for the current period. The Group has already commenced an assessment of what the impact of these new/revised HKFRS is expected to be in the period of initial application but is not yet in a position to state whether they would have any significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

3. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three major operating divisions — sealed lead acid batteries and related accessories, lithium-ion batteries and nickel batteries. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Turnover in the income statement represents revenue from external sales as included in the segment information.

For the six months ended 30th June, 2008 (Unaudited)

	Sealed lead acid batteries and related accessories <i>RMB'000</i>	Lithium-ion batteries <i>RMB'000</i>	Nickel batteries <i>RMB'000</i>	Others <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Consolidated <i>RMB'000</i>
Revenue						
External sales	945,740	211,468	98,323	36,333	—	1,291,864
Inter-segment sales	—	1,411	—	17,598	(19,009)	—
Total	<u>945,740</u>	<u>212,879</u>	<u>98,323</u>	<u>53,931</u>	<u>(19,009)</u>	<u>1,291,864</u>
Result						
Segment result	<u>172,129</u>	<u>8,328</u>	<u>1,434</u>	<u>(5,342)</u>	<u>—</u>	176,549
Unallocated corporate income						237
Unallocated corporate expenses						(4,185)
Discount on acquisition of additional interest in an associate						1,836
Finance costs						(41,522)
Share of results of an associate						<u>28,628</u>
Profit before taxation						161,543
Income tax expense						<u>(31,218)</u>
Profit for the period						<u><u>130,325</u></u>

For the six months ended 30th June, 2007 (Unaudited)

	Sealed lead acid batteries and related accessories <i>RMB'000</i>	Lithium-ion batteries <i>RMB'000</i>	Nickel batteries <i>RMB'000</i>	Others <i>RMB'000</i>	Elimination <i>RMB'000</i>	Consolidated <i>RMB'000</i>
Revenue						
External sales	638,332	174,721	71,272	24,282	—	908,607
Inter-segment sales	—	4,947	3,234	23,454	(31,635)	—
Total	<u>638,332</u>	<u>179,668</u>	<u>74,506</u>	<u>47,736</u>	<u>(31,635)</u>	<u>908,607</u>
Result						
Segment result	<u>83,770</u>	<u>18,541</u>	<u>(3,957)</u>	<u>(14,927)</u>	<u>—</u>	83,427
Unallocated corporate income						258
Unallocated corporate expenses						(5,162)
Gain on deemed disposal of interests in subsidiaries						63,847
Discount on acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary						1,607
Finance costs						<u>(20,776)</u>
Profit before taxation						123,201
Income tax expense						<u>(5,756)</u>
Profit for the period						<u>117,445</u>

4. DISCOUNT ON ACQUISITION OF ADDITIONAL INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE

In January 2008, the Group acquired and then paid 6.97% unpaid equity in 北京光宇華夏科技有限責任公司 (“光宇華夏”) of RMB3,834,000, resulting in an increase of the Group’s equity interest in 光宇華夏 from 35.86% to 42.83% and a discount on acquisition amounting to RMB1,836,000.

5. FINANCE COSTS

	(Unaudited)	
	Six months ended 30th June,	
	2008	2007
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Interest on discounted bank notes, bank loans and other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	50,658	27,137
Less: Interest expenses capitalised at a rate of 6.62% (2007: 8.48%) per annum	<u>(9,136)</u>	<u>(6,361)</u>
	<u>41,522</u>	<u>20,776</u>

6. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

This is stated after charging:

	(Unaudited)	
	Six months ended 30th June,	
	2008	2007
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Amortisation of intangible assets (included in administrative expenses and cost of sales)	240	725
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments (included in administrative expenses)	722	459
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	<u>30,040</u>	<u>27,707</u>

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	(Unaudited)	
	Six months ended 30th June,	
	2008	2007
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
The charge comprises:		
PRC Enterprise Income Tax	22,308	3,206
Deferred tax charge	<u>8,910</u>	<u>2,550</u>
	<u>31,218</u>	<u>5,756</u>

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group's income neither arises in, nor is derived from, Hong Kong.

On 16th March, 2007, the National People's Congress approved the Enterprise Income Tax Law of the PRC (the "new EIT Law"), which is effective from 1st January, 2008. In December 2007, the State Council promulgated the Implementation Regulations to the new EIT Law, or the EIT Implementation, which is also effective from 1st January, 2008. Pursuant to the new EIT Law, the new enterprise income tax rates for domestic and foreign enterprises are unified at 25%, unless they qualify for special tax benefits under certain limited exceptions, but certain of the Company's PRC subsidiaries continues to enjoy the exemption from PRC Enterprise Income Tax for the first two years commencing from their first profit-making years of operation and thereafter, a 50% reduction for the following three years.

Major operating subsidiaries of the Company are subject to PRC Enterprise Income Tax at the rate of 25% (six months ended 30th June, 2007: 10%).

8. DIVIDENDS

Dividends recognised as distribution during the period represent the Company's final dividends proposed for the previous financial year, which was approved during the period:

	(Unaudited)	
	Six months ended 30th June,	
	2008	2007
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
2006 final — HK\$0.05 (shown as RMB0.05023)	—	21,755
2007 final — HK\$0.05 (shown as RMB0.04405)	19,076	—
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	19,076	21,755
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the six months ended 30th June, 2008 (six months ended 30th June, 2007: Nil).

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the period of RMB118,649,000 (six months ended 30th June, 2007: RMB116,476,000) and the weighted average number of shares in issue of 420,187,714 (six months ended 30th June, 2007: 433,080,000) during the period.

Diluted earnings per share has not been presented because there were no dilutive potential shares in issue during the six months ended 30th June, 2008 and 2007.

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

During the period, the Group relocated one of its factory premises situated in the PRC and effectively disposed of certain property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payments with total carrying value of RMB33,248,000 at a consideration of RMB61,626,000, resulting in a net gain on disposal amounting to RMB28,378,000. In connection with this relocation, the Group has spent approximately RMB80,556,000 (including an amount of RMB78,117,000 transferred from construction-in-progress as at 31st December, 2007) on additions of new manufacturing plant, machinery, buildings and prepaid lease payments for land.

The Group also spent approximately RMB95,309,000 (six months ended 30th June, 2007: approximately RMB32,007,000) on additions to manufacturing plant in order to expand its production capability.

In the opinion of the directors, the fair value of the Group's buildings, plant and machinery, furniture, fixtures and equipment and motor vehicles as at 30th June, 2008 was not materially different from that as at 31st December, 2007 or the cost of those assets acquired during the period. Consequently, no revaluation surplus or deficit has been recognised in the current period.

11. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Credit terms given to the customers vary from 3 months to 9 months from the final acceptance and are generally based on the financial strength of individual customers. The following is an ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables at the balance sheet date:

	(Unaudited) At 30th June, 2008 RMB'000	(Audited) At 31st December, 2007 RMB'000
Within 90 days	916,252	879,930
More than 90 days, but not exceeding 180 days	383,692	326,915
More than 180 days, but not exceeding 270 days	238,130	152,497
More than 270 days, but not exceeding 360 days	85,593	79,930
More than 360 days, but not exceeding 540 days	98,278	80,900
More than 540 days, but not exceeding 720 days	28,933	5,660
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Trade and bills receivables	1,750,878	1,525,832
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Other receivables	197,166	181,036
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,948,044	1,706,868
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an ageing analysis of trade and bills payables at the balance sheet date:

	(Unaudited) At 30th June, 2008 RMB'000	(Audited) At 31st December, 2007 RMB'000
Within 30 days	148,616	204,526
More than 30 days, but not exceeding 60 days	107,793	95,412
More than 60 days, but not exceeding 90 days	39,996	37,211
More than 90 days, but not exceeding 180 days	67,918	59,738
Over 180 days	36,650	26,524
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Trade and bills payables	400,973	423,411
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Other payables	305,423	310,317
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	706,396	733,728
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

13. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

During the period, the Group obtained new bank borrowings of RMB439,938,000 and repaid bank and other borrowings of RMB326,461,000. At the balance sheet date, the bank and other borrowings of the Group are interest-bearing at rates ranging from 3% to 10% per annum and have maturity periods ranging from 1 month to 4 years. Approximately RMB315 million of the Group's bank and other borrowings are secured.

14. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000	Amount in original currency HK\$'000	Shown in the financial statements as RMB'000
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each			
Authorised:			
At 30th June, 2008 and 31st December, 2007	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>100,000</u>	<u>107,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:			
At 31st December, 2007	433,080	43,308	46,308
Shares repurchased during the period	<u>(21,576)</u>	<u>(2,158)</u>	<u>(2,307)</u>
At 30th June, 2008	<u>411,504</u>	<u>41,150</u>	<u>44,001</u>

During the period, the Company repurchased its own ordinary shares on the Stock Exchange as follows:

Month of repurchase	Number of shares repurchased '000	Highest price paid per share HK\$	Lowest price paid per share HK\$	Aggregate price paid HK\$'000
January 2008	5,836	4.47	4.28	25,461
March 2008	10,990	4.15	3.92	44,296
May 2008	<u>4,750</u>	<u>4.00</u>	<u>3.94</u>	<u>18,868</u>

INTERIM DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the distribution of interim dividend for the six months ended 30th June, 2008 (2007: NIL).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

RESULTS

For the period ended 30th June, 2008 (the “Period”), turnover from the Group’s ongoing operations amounted to approximately RMB1,291,864,000 (2007: RMB908,607,000), representing an increase of 42% as compared with the corresponding period last year. The profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the Period amounted to approximately RMB118,649,000 (2007: RMB116,476,000) which represents an increase of 2% over the corresponding period last year. For the Period, earnings per share amounted to RMB0.2824 (2007: RMB0.2689).

BUSINESS REVIEW

Sealed lead-acid (“SLA”) products

The Group’s core business of SLA batteries maintained a satisfactory growth for the Period, with the turnover achieved another record high of approximately RMB945,740,000, representing an increase of approximately 48% as compared with the corresponding period last year. The increase was mainly attributable to the constant growth of business of telecommunication operators in the PRC and the strong demand for SLA batteries from overseas customers. Lead is the major raw materials for producing SLA batteries and its market prices reached historical high for 2007 and fell significantly during the period under review, which decrease the pressure on the production cost of SLA batteries. The Group continued to adopt vertical method of production to actively reduce production cost and enhance production efficiency. Meanwhile, the Group established a pricing/cost linked system with individual customers to adjust the selling price of products based on the cost movements and successfully agreed with major customers to increase the selling price to shift the cost burden to customers to stabilise the gross profit margin of SLA products.

Lithium-ion batteries

Production and sales quantity of lithium-ion batteries for the Period was approximately 15 million pieces of cell, representing a decrease of 6% as compared with the corresponding period last year. Its sales grew by approximately 21% over the corresponding period last year to approximately RMB211,468,000 as the Group has increased the average selling price by approximately 17%. As the lithium ion batteries exposed to the sustained upward price pressure of raw materials, the gross profit margin for the Period decreased as compared to the corresponding period of last year.

Lithium-ion Batteries for Electric Bicycles (Bicycles Batteries)

The Group began the construction of production base for lithium-ion batteries for electric bicycles in Harbin Economic-Tech & High-Tech Development Zone during the Period. The part on civil construction was completed during the Period. The entire project is expected to commence production in 2009. The batteries for fueling electric bicycles currently are traditional lead-acid batteries, which are bigger, heavier and not environmental with shorter life. The lithium-ion batteries for electric bicycles produced by the Group possess strong competitive edges as they have a useful life of 5 years and represent approximately 30% of the weight of lead-acid batteries.

Online Games

The Group effectively owns 39.68% shares of Beijing Guangyu Huaxia Technology Corporation Limited (“Guangyu Huaxia”), which is a company that specializes in online games operations. In April 2006, Guangyu Huaxia commenced the operation of domestic online games “問道” developed by “廈門吉比特公司”. The peak concurrent users increases drastically and reached 700,000 and ranking in top position among major online games in China in terms of number of online players. In addition, the number of online players has been increasing and the upward trend is expected to sustain.

Mineral Products

The Group has a permit to mine for lead, zinc and other metal deposits in certain mineral mines located in Faso Lane, Primorsky Territory of Russia (“Faso Lane Mines”) and Altai Krai, Siberia of Russia (“Altai Krai Mines”). The Group expects that approximately 50,000 to 60,000 tonnes of metal can be mined each year and amongst which, the lead extracted will be consumed internally for the Group’s core business. This upstream integration will be one of the major growth drivers in the future years, both as a new income source bringing significant profit contribution as well as helping the Group to secure a steady supply of lead. During the period under review, all pre-work of Faso Lane Mines was completed and the relevant approval was granted by Russian Government, and it is under pre-construction phase now. The pre-design plan of Altai Krai Mines was completed and is subject to the relevant approval from Russian Government. All pre-work was completed. Mining construction is expected to commence in the second half of 2008.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Assets and liabilities

As at 30th June, 2008, the Group has total assets of RMB3,845,126,000 (31.12.2007: RMB3,601,714,000) which were financed by current liabilities of RMB2,005,303,000 (31.12.2007: RMB1,803,027,000), non-current liabilities of RMB349,210,000 (31.12.2007: RMB341,182,000), shareholders’ equity of RMB1,332,309,000 (31.12.2007: RMB1,303,894,000) and minority interests of RMB158,304,000 (31.12.2007: RMB153,611,000).

Liquidity, financial resources and capital structure

During the Period, the Group adopted prudent treasury policies in managing cash resources and bank borrowings. As at 30th June, 2008, the Group has bank and cash balances amounted to RMB285,455,000 (31.12.2007: RMB362,243,000). The total bank and other borrowings of the Group as at 30th June, 2008 were approximately RMB1,425,785,000 (31.12.2007: RMB1,312,308,000), of which RMB1,126,785,000 (31.12.2007: RMB1,010,308,000) will be due to repay within 12 months and the remaining RMB299,000,000 (31.12.2007: RMB302,000,000) will be due to repay after 12 months. These borrowings carry interest ranging from 3% to 10% (31.12.2007: from 4% to 10%) per annum. As at 30th June, 2008, approximately 86% (31.12.2007: 83%) of the Group’s bank and other borrowings were denominated in Renminbi and 14% (31.12.2007: 17%) were denominated in Hong Kong dollars or United States dollars. All bank and other borrowings were used to finance the Group’s capital expenditures and working capital requirements.

According to the Group’s current level of cash balances, working capital resources and banking facilities, the Board is confident that the Group has sufficient resources to meet its future business expansion and repay bank borrowings on schedule.

Gearing and liquidity ratio

The Group's gearing ratio, defined as the ratio between total bank borrowings and shareholders' equity, was 1.07 (31.12.2007: 1.01). The current ratio of the Group, represented by a ratio between current assets over current liabilities, was 1.38 (31.12.2007: 1.44), reflecting the abundance of financial resources.

Charges on group assets

As at 30th June, 2008, certain property, plant and equipment and trade receivables of the Group with carrying value of RMB121,375,000 (31.12.2007: RMB140,752,000), RMB39,787,000 (31.12.2007: RMB83,128,000), respectively, were pledged to secure bank borrowings of approximately RMB315,462,000 (31.12.2007: RMB399,495,000). In addition, pledged bank deposits were pledged to secure trade and loan financing facilities granted to the Group.

Foreign currency risk

The Group did not have any significant exposure to foreign currency risk as most of the Group's operations are in the PRC and transactions are denominated in Renminbi.

Capital Commitments

	(Unaudited) At 30th June, 2008 <i>RMB'000</i>	(Audited) At 31st December, 2007 <i>RMB'000</i>
Authorised but not contracted for in respect of purchase of property, plant and equipment	<u>167,019</u>	<u>205,742</u>
Contracted but not provided for, net of deposit paid, in respect of purchase of property, plant and equipment	<u>84,633</u>	<u>98,661</u>

PROSPECTS

SLA batteries business will maintain strong growth in the coming years. One of the reasons is the growth in demand of PRC market, i.e. the demand from the PRC operators following restructuring and the fast growing demand for the new base stations in respect of the grant of 3G license. Another reason is the strong growth of the Group's direct export business with a year on year growth of 400% for the first half of 2008, which is attributable to the strong demand in foreign countries such as Russia, Turkey, India and Korea. It is expected that the growth will be sustained in the coming years. The third reason is the indirect export through Huawei Technologies will grow in a stable manner. For the first half of 2008, products exported indirectly through Huawei Technologies increased by 53% over the corresponding period in 2007 and are expected to grow in the future. The Group expects the SLA batteries business will continue to grow and generate further sales and profit contribution to the Group and is confident to maintain its core position.

The Group's construction of a new SLA batteries production base in Zhuhai City will be completed by the end of 2008. Upon which, the annual production capacity will be increased by 1,200,000 kVAH to cope with the tremendous demand due to the grant of 3G license. In addition, the SLA batteries produced in the new production base will mostly be sold to the customers located in Southern China, resulting in lower transportation costs and higher profitability.

The Group expects the market condition for its lithium ion battery business will continue to improve in 2008. The operation of the PRC mobile phone company will be more stable. The Group will continue to expand its customer base of local and overseas mobile phone manufacturers to enhance profitability. The Group will also continue to adopt measures to increase production efficiency and lower production cost so as to enhance the gross profit margin of its major products.

The domestic online game “問道” operated by Guangyu Huaxia ranks third in terms of the number of online players among major online games in China. The number of online players continues to increase. For the first half of 2008, the revenue and profit have grown by over 100%. As new games have been put in operation recently, including “創世” developed by the Group, we are confident that our games will achieve a great success. Following the recent change in shareholding of Guangyu Huaxia, the Group’s effective equity interests on Guangyu Huaxia increased from 39.68% to 46.16%.

In the coming years, the R&D and operation of internet games will bring greater contribution to the operating results of the Group and becomes one of the most important businesses of the Group.

OTHER INFORMATION

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30th June, 2008, the Group has employed 10,928 (31.12.2007: 9,210) staff in the PRC. The Group has adopted continuous human resources development and training programs to maintain high level of product quality and customer services. Remuneration package is generally structured by reference to market conditions and individual performance.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

During the period, the Company repurchased 21,576,000 shares of its own ordinary shares on the Stock Exchange as follows:

Month of repurchase	Number of shares repurchased ‘000	Highest price paid per share HK\$	Lowest price paid per share HK\$	Aggregate price paid HK\$’000
January 2008	5,836	4.47	4.28	25,461
March 2008	10,990	4.15	3.92	44,296
May 2008	4,750	4.00	3.94	18,868

Apart from the above repurchases of shares, there was no other purchase, sale or redemption of listed securities of the Company by the Company or any of its subsidiaries during the period.

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

In the opinion of the Board, the Company has complied throughout the period ended 30th June, 2008 with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), except for the deviation from Code provision A.4.1 in respect of the service term of directors.

Code provision A.4.1 stipulates that non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term and subject to re-election. None of the existing independent non-executive directors of the Company is appointed for specific term and this constitutes a deviation from Code provision A.4.1. However, in accordance with the byelaws of the Company, at each annual general meeting one-third of the directors for the time being (or, if their number is not a multiply of three, the number nearest to but not less than one-third) shall retire from office by rotation such that each director (including those appointed for a specific term) will be subject to retirement by rotation at least every three years at the annual general meeting. As such, the Company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure the Company's corporate governance practices are similar to those in the Code.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the "Model Code"). Having made specific enquiry of all directors, all directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the Period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company comprises three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Li Zeng Lin, Mr. Jiang Zhao Hua and Mr. Xiao Jian Min with Mr. Li Zeng Lin as the chairman. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to review and monitor the Group's financial reporting process and internal control system, as well as to provide relevant recommendations and advices to the Board. The unaudited interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30th June, 2008 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and external auditors, Mazars CPA Limited.

PUBLICATION OF THE DETAILED INTERIM RESULTS ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE'S WEBSITE

The result announcement is published on the website of Hong Kong Exchange and Clearing Limited (www.hkex.com.hk) and the Company's website (www.irasia.com/listco/hk/coslight/). The 2008 interim report of the Company containing all the information required by the Listing Rules will be dispatched to shareholders and published on the above websites in due course.

By Order of the Board
SONG Dian Quan
Chairman

Harbin, the PRC, 16th September, 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises 9 directors, of which 6 are executive directors, namely Mr. Song Dian Quan, Ms. Luo Ming Hua, Mr. Li Ke Xue, Mr. Xing Kai, Mr. Liu Xing Quan and Mr. Zhang Li Ming and 3 are independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Li Zeng Lin, Mr. Jiang Zhao Hua and Mr. Xiao Jian Min.